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TUSCARAWAS COUNTY
US TECHNOLOGY-BOLl VAR BLOCK

Jack Snyder
US Technology Corporation
1446 West Tuscarawas Street
Canton, Ohio 44702

Dear Mr. Snyder:

On $ptnber 10, 2007, Nyall McKenna, Chris Coder, and I visited both the Canton and
Bolivar, Ohio facilities. During the Bolivar site visit, it was observed in the spent blasting
media loading area, that spent media was on the ground and in a storm sewer.

Based on the site visit, Ohio EPA has determined that US Technology is in violation of the
following hazardous waste laws:

(1) Ohio Revised Code § 3734.02 (E) and (F), Prohibitions: (E) No person shall
establish or operate a hazardous waste facility for the storage, treatment, or disposal
of any hazardous waste, without obtaining a hazardous waste facility installation and
operation permit. (F) No person shall store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste
identified or listed under this chapter and rules adopted under it, regardless of
whether generated on or off the premises where the waste is stored, treated, or
disposed of, or transport or Cause to be transported any hazardous waste identified
or listed under this chapter and rules adopted under it to any other premises except
to a hazardous waste facility operating under a permit issued in accordance with this
chapter.

Spent blasting media is loaded onto trucks outside and is allowed to spill onto the
ground and into a storm drain which is discharged into an on-site retention basin.
This activity is considered disposal. During the site visit, you stated that the loading
of the trucks could possibly take place inside the main building. You also stated that
the spent blasting media would be collected from the ground and storm sewer.

As a result of the disposal of hazardous waste onto the ground without a permit,
closure plans, in lieu of a hazardous waste facility installation and operation permit,
for all the disposal areas discussed above must be developed and submitted to Ohio
EPA for review and approval. This closure plan must be submitted in compliance
with OAC rule 3745-55-12.
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Also, if US Technology has collected the spent blasting media from the ground and
storm sewer, please provide disposal receipts or a hazardous waste manifest (if
collected material is found to be hazardous) and photographic documentation that
the spent blasting media has been collected. Also, please state what changes to the
loading process will be made to prevent spent blasting media to be released to the
environment in the future. Please submit this information to Ohio EPA within 30
days of receipt of this letter.

Since US Technology violated ORC §3734.02(E) and (F), US Technology is subject to all
applicable general facility standards found in OAC chapters 3745-54 and 55. Additionally, at
any time Ohio EPA may assert its right to have US Technology begin facility-wide cleanup
pursuant to the Corrective Action process under Ohio law.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 740-380-5256.

Sincerely,

NS,D,
Melody Stewart
District Representative
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
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cc:	 Aaron Wolfe-DSW/SEDO
Harry Sarvis-DHWM/CO
NyaLl McKenna, DHWM/N EDO

Notice:

Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not
relieve your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


